Public Document Pack

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
22 December 2020

EXECUTIVE
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 5th January, 2021 at 10.00 am.
This will be a virtual meeting and you can observe the meeting via our Youtube Page.

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director
Membership:
Councillors Connett (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), J Hook, Keeling, Jeffries,
MacGregor, Purser, Taylor and Wrigley

Please Note: The meeting will be live streamed with the exception where there are
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the
media and public.

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Minutes

(Pages 3 - 4)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020.
3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Executive Forward Plan
To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan

1

5.

Public Questions (if any)
Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A
maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three
minutes per questioner.
The deadline for questions is no later than 12 noon two working days before the
date of the meeting.

Reports/matters for consideration/information
6.

Initial Financial Plan proposals 2021/22 to 2023/24

(Pages 5 - 40)

7.

Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020/21

(Pages 41 - 80)

8.

Notice of Motion - Preference Voting including proportional
representation
For the Executive to consider their response to the Notice of Motion on Preference
voting including proportional representation submitted by Cllr Swain to the Full
Council 23 November 2020.

Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded
9.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 Exclusion of Press and Public
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

10. Custom Build Homes at Howton Field, NA1

(Pages 81 128)

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk

2

Agenda Item 2

EXECUTIVE
1 DECEMBER 2020
Present:
Cllrs Connett (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), J Hook, Keeling, Jeffries,
MacGregor, Purser, Taylor and Wrigley

Officers in Attendance:
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services
Rosalyn Eastman, Business Manager, Strategic Place
Michelle Luscombe, Principal Policy Planner
Tony Mansour, Housing Needs & Recovery Project Lead
Phil Shears, Managing Director

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 8 December 2020 unless
called-in or identified as urgent in the minute
71.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020 were approved as a
correct record and will be signed at the earliest convenience.

72.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

73.

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

74.

ORGANISATIONAL RECOVERY PLANS
The Recovery Project Lead gave a presentation (attached to minutes) on the
Organisational Recovery plans.
The Recovery Project Lead clarified that feedback from the December meeting
with Stakeholders would be shared with Members and work in relation to youth
unemployment was being led by Devon County Council.

3

75.

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE
The Executive Member for Planning presented the report to update Members on
the Local Development Scheme following withdrawal from the Greater Exeter
Strategic Plan project.
It was noted that the appendix in the recommendation should refer to appendix
2, not appendix A.
RESOLVED that:(1)

the Local Development Scheme as attached at Appendix 2 be approved
to come into effect on 9 December 2020; and

(2)

An additional budget of £40k be made available to fund the cost of plan
preparation work over the next 4 years.

The vote was unanimous.
76.

PLANNING VALIDATION CHECKLIST
The Executive Member for Planning presented the report to inform Members of
the recent consultation relating to the Validation Guides which had been updated
in accordance with the requirement to review and republish the local list of
validation requirements every two years.
It was noted that Policy S7 was amended following the Executive meeting on 8
October 2019.
RESOLVED that:(1)

The public consultation that has taken place on revised validation guides
for planning applications be noted; and

(2)

The publication in their revised forms be supported.

The vote was unanimous.

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.34 am.

Chair

4

Agenda Item 6

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE
5 JANUARY 2021
Report Title

INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2021/22 TO
2023/24

Purpose of Report

To consider the initial financial plan proposals 2021/22 to
2023/24 to be published for comments over the next six
weeks
The Executive Committee is recommended to resolve:

Recommendation(s)

(1) That comments be invited on these budget
proposals
The Executive Committee recommends that Council
resolves:
(1) To approve the council tax base of 48,410 for
2021/22 at appendix 2.

5

Financial Implications

Legal Implications

Risk Assessment

Environmental/
Climate Change
Implications

Report Author

Executive Member
Appendices

Part I or II

The financial implications are contained throughout the
report. The main purpose being to formulate the initial
budget proposals for both revenue and capital budgets and
medium term financial plan covering the years 2020/21 to
2023/24.
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer
Tel: 01626 215246 Email:
martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
The Executive is required under the budget and policy
framework procedure rules in the constitution (section 7(a)
and 7 (b)) to agree and recommend a budget to Council
each year. See section 9 of the report.
Karen Trickey – Solicitor to the Council
Tel: 01626 215119
Email: Karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk
The risks involved in not setting a balanced budget are
highlighted throughout the report. The major risks are in
3.9, 4.13, 4.15 and 4.26 with reference to uncertainties as
to income projections as a result of Covid 19, future
funding – particularly business rates retention and New
Homes Bonus and an alternative funding stream to replace
New Homes Bonus if and when this is scrapped. A
programme of identifying savings or increased income is
required to meet the budget gaps in 2022/23 and future
years thereafter if additional funding is not provided from
Government.
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer
Tel: 01626 215246
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
The revenue budget supports the funding of a Climate
Change Officer and associated revenue budget and capital
projects are highlighted which contribute towards our
climate change objectives in appendix 6 – capital
programme.
David Eaton – Environmental Protection Manager
Tel: 01626 215064
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer
Tel: 01626 215246
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
Councillor Richard Keeling – Executive Member for
Corporate Resources
App 1 – Budget timetable 2021/22
App 2 – Recommended council tax base 2021/22
App 3 – Council tax calculator 2021/22
App 4 – Summary revenue plan 2020/21 onwards
App 5 – Fees and charges summary
App 6 – Capital programme
Part I

6

Background Papers

Budget and settlement files
The Constitution

1.

PURPOSE

1.1

To consider the initial financial plan proposals 2021/22 to 2023/24 to be
published for comments over the next six weeks.

1.2

These proposals include draft revenue and capital budgets for the three
years 2021/22 to 2023/24. The main issues taken into account are:




The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £5 or 2
[...]
 us for current and
future years are as follows:
A 6.2% increase in the statutory National Living Wage from £8.21 to £8.72 this
year and broad proposals for this to continue to increase in future years (this
is being monitored in light of the Covid 19 impacts on the labour market and
will increase to £8.91 from April 2021);
Pay increases for current and future years. A one year deal to employees as
tabled by the National Employers for Local Government Services for 2020/21
was agreed. A flat rate increase for all grades of 2.75%. This approved deal is
built into the current years salary budgets. There is no agreed increase for
next year however an assumption of 1.5% for next year and thereafter has
been built into the initial financial plan proposals based upon the public sector
‘pay freeze’ offering at least £250 for workers earning less than £24,000 and
future increments.
The actuarial valuation of the Devon pension fund for 31 March 2019 required
increased employers contributions from the Employer over the next three
years. We reduced this cost by upfront payments;
The continuing consultation on reforms to New Homes Bonus paying only
legacy payments reducing receipts and the proposal to potentially cease New
Homes Bonus after 2021/22 and replace with an alternative source of housing
funding and what that level of funding will be going forward;

10

The outcome of consultation on the move to 75% business rates retention but
with the transfer in of some funding responsibilities.
A delayed reset of the baselines for the business rates retention scheme in
2022/23 and the impact on the business rates retained for 2022/23 and
thereafter.
Additional staffing, leasing and running costs to maintain delivery of the refuse
and recycling service and for the additional dwellings being built and in
occupation.
Other budget pressures anticipated and included are for ash die back costs,
reduced income streams from Covid 19 restrictions and general activity levels.
A covid conting
[...]
 revaluations that mostly affects car parks. The main changes have been to
increase charges generally across the majority of car parks including permits
and some extension to winter charges and introduction of charges in some
free car parks.

11

4.4

The successful opt in green waste subscription has seen an increase in
customers over the past year. The charge has not been increased for two
years and it is proposed to increase the fee to £45 in 2021/22. The fee
continues to be below the national average.

4.5

The Localism Act introduced the power for the Secretary of State to set
principles each year under which council tax increases are determined as
excessive. This can apply to Teignbridge, County, Fire, Police, or towns and
parishes. For the current year limits are to continue to be set for all but towns
and parishes with a referendum being triggered if districts had an increase of
2% and above, AND above £5.

4.6

In all such cases Teignbridge has to make the arrangements to hold a local
referendum for residents. Costs can be recovered from the relevant
precepting authority. The Government expects town and parish councils to
demonstrate restraint when setting precept increases. They will be looking for
clear evidence of how the sector is responding to this challenge, mitigating
increases by the use of reserves where they are not earmarked for other
purposes or for ‘invest to save’ projects which will lower ongoing costs. Any
controls for town and parish councils are likely to continue to be deferred
subject to these conditions being adhered to.

4.7

The extra income from any increase in council tax is shown at appendix 3
and this additional amount would be recurring in future years. The proposal is
to increase council tax in Teignbridge by 2.85% or £5 to £180.17. This is the
annual charge for an average band D property and the increase equates to
less than 10p a week. A £5 increase has also been assumed for 2022/23 and
2023/24.

4.8

Council tax freeze grants have ceased with the last one being received in
2015/16. This was equivalent to a 1% increase in council tax but assumed no
council tax support reduction so amounted to £78,000.

4.9

Settlement funding of business rates retention baseline to the Council from
Government is £3.4 million for the current year.

4.10 We had a four year funding deal which ended in 2019/20 and a one year
settlement for 2020/21. We have received a further one year settlement for
2021/22 and the figures are shown in the table below:

Revenue
support grant
Rates
baseline
funding
New homes
bonus
Main grant

2017/18
£million
0.847

2018/19 2019/20
£million £million
0.000
0.000

2020/21 2021/22
£million £million
0.000
0.000

3.169

3.685

3.339

3.394

3.394

3.436

2.917

2.614

2.244

1.485

7.452

6.602

5.953

5.638

4.879

12

Cash
reduction in
year
Percentage
reduction in
year

-0.850

-0.649

-0.315

-0.759

-11%

-10%

-5%

-13%

The table shows the cash reductions of £0.9 million in 2018/19, £0.6 million in
2019/20, £0.3 million in 2020/21 and £0.8 million in 2021/22. Percentage
reductions are 35% in total over the four years. Main grant funding had
reduced by one third by 2019/20 when compared to 2013/14 when rates
retention and council tax support started and continues to drop. Revenue
support grant has also reduced from £4.5 million to zero over the same period
to 2019/20. Uncertainty exists for 2022/23 when the delayed proposed reset
of the baseline is likely to occur, reducing gains established from growth and
altering business rates retention to 75%.
4.11

The business rates retention 50% funding system started on 1 April 2013.
Rules for charging and rateable values are still set nationally by Government
and the Valuation Office respectively. The system includes top ups, tariffs,
levies and safety nets. The latter is to protect income to some extent within
overall reducing national funding levels. The system is more complicated as
Government has introduced small and rural busine
[...]
umber of band D properties for next year.
6.4

A collection rate of 97.5% has been assumed giving 48,410 for 2021/22. For
Teignbridge this base means that at the current council tax level of £175.17
just under £8.5 million of income would be generated next year. This is 2.6%
or £228,000 less than in the current year. Estimated 2021/22 income for all
preceptors is shown at appendix 2, section 2 based on the current council
tax.

6.5

All the council tax income goes into a collection account from which the
precepts are paid. As the income is estimated a surplus or deficit can arise
which has to be notified and shared out between the District, County, Fire and
Police. The district has to pay for any deficit or take any surplus relating to the
towns and parishes. The aim is to minimise balances on the account.

6.6

Teignbridge has to estimate the surplus or deficit on the council tax collection
fund on 15 January each year for the following budget year. A deficit of £2.5
million is currently estimated which has to be shared between the major
preceptors in 2021/22 as per their current precepts. The District share is
£314,368 against future year’s budget. The potential net cost is shown at line
18 in appendix 4. The Government has allowed this deficit to be funded over 3
years and the Government will also fund 75% of the loss incurred reducing
the overall District share of the loss to be spread in relation to council tax to
£78,592. We are working through the guidance as to how the spreading and
funding will work. Surpluses or deficits arise due to a number of factors
including variations to previous years assumptions in relation to the number of
new houses built, the banding of these properties, the number claiming
council tax support, collection rates, discounts, bad debts and provisions in
relation thereto.

7.

GROUPS CONSULTED

7.1

County, Fire and Police and the public are consulted about any changes to
the council tax support scheme. 22 December 2020 marks the st
[...]
95 96,865,990

49,714
49,714
49,714
49,714
49,714

Total (rounded)

Expected
income

76.44 3,800,338
175.17 8,708,401
1,439.46 71,561,314
88.24 4,386,763
221.64 11,018,611
2,000.95 99,475,430

25

Recommended Council Tax Base 2021/22

26

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Council tax calculator 2021/22

To show the extra Council Tax in 2021/22 that would be collected for varying
increases by percentage and value.
Teignbridge Band D Council Tax 2020/21 (excluding parish precepts)
Approved Council Tax Base 2021/22 (at 97.5% collection rate)

Varying increases in
Council Tax for
2021/22

%
0.00

0.30
0.57
1.00
1.14
1.48
1.71
1.99
2.28
2.85

Per
Per
Year Week
£
£
0.00
0.00

0.51
1.00
1.75
2.00
2.60
3.00
3.49
4.00
5.00

0.01
0.02
0.03
0.04
0.05
0.06
0.07
0.08
0.10

Total Band
D Council
Tax
2021/22

Per Year
£
175.17

175.68
176.17
176.92
177.17
177.77
178.17
178.66
179.17
180.17

Increase in
Council
Tax income
for 2021/22

Per Year
£
0
No council tax freeze grant
Total income
24,690
48,410
84,720
96,820
125,870
145,230
168,950
193,640
242,050

[a]

£175.17
48,410
[b]
Total
Council
Tax income
2021/22

Per Year
£
8,479,980
0
8,479,980
8,504,670
8,528,390
8,564,700
8,576,800
8,605,850
8,625,210
8,648,930
8,673,620
8,722,030

Note:
[a]

Council Tax Base of 48,410 for 2021/22 approved by Council on 14 January 2021

[b]

Total Council Tax income is calculated by multiplying the Band D Council Tax by the
recommended Council Tax Base of 48,410
No council tax freeze grant. Referendum limit proposed by government as higher of 2%
or above £5 for Band D.

[c]

27

This page is intentionally left blank

Revenue Budget Summary
Revenue Budget

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

EXPENDITURE
Employees
Property
Services & supplies
Grant payments
Transport
Leasing & capital charges
Contributions to capital

8 Total expenditure

9
10
11
12
13
14

INCOME
Sales
Fees & charges
Grants - income
Property income
Other income & recharges
Transfer from (-) / to earmarked reserves

15 Total income
16 Total net service cost
17
18

[...]
Report Title

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2021-22

Purpose of Report

To notify members of a proposed change to the Council Tax
Reduction Scheme for 2021-22 and the supporting
Discretionary Discount and Exceptional Hardship policy.

Recommendation(s)

The report also outlines the impact Covid-19 has had on
caseload, and the measures introduced by Government to
mitigate the impacts on working age claimants
That Executive RECOMMENDS to Council that:
1. the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme is adopted
for the year 2021-22 with the one proposed change
set out in this report
2. the revised Discretionary Discount and Exceptional
Hardship Scheme (see appendix A) is adopted from
1st April 2021.

Financial Implications

This is a no-cost proposal. See paragraph 6.1 for further
information
Martin Flitcroft
Chief Finance Officer
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk

Legal Implications

Legal implications are set out at paragraphs 6.2 to 6.4
Karen Trickey
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer
Email: karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk

Risk Assessment

See paragraph 6.5 which sets out the main risks to changing
the scheme.
Tracey Hooper
Service Lead for Revenue, Benefits & Customer Support
Email: tracey.hooper@teignbridge.gov.uk

Executive
5 January 2021

41

Environmental/
Climate Change
Implications

There are no environmental or climate change implications
associated with the recommendations of this report.
William Elliott
Climate Change officer
william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk

Report Author

Tracey Hooper
Service Lead for Revenue, Benefits and Customer Support.
Email: tracey.hooper@teignbridge.gov.uk

Portfolio Holder

Corporate Resources – Cllr Richard Keeling

Background Papers

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020-21
Appendix A – Discretionary Discount and Exceptional
Hardship Policy
Appendix B – Business Impact Assessment
Appendix C - Consultation Report
Background papers - Vulnerability Statement

1.

INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND

1.1 On 14 January 2020 T
[...]
e recommending just one minor change for the coming year, to
make provision within the scheme to disregard any emergency increases to the
levels of welfare benefits made by Government. This is in response to the Covid-19
related changes to standard allowances in welfare benefits mentioned in paragraph
4.3 above.
5.2 Building this flexibility into our scheme will ensure we can accommodate changes to
welfare benefits should we need to do so in the future. In its recent Spending Review
the Government outlined its intention to extend these measures into 2021-22. Unless
we make provision for this eventuality within our scheme this will result in reduced
entitlement for some Council Tax Reduction claimants who will be tipped into a lower
band.
5.3 This is effectively a no cost change as it preserves entitlement at current levels.
5.4 As with all proposed changes to Council Tax Reduction Schemes, the law requires
that we consult with our major preceptors and the public. The public consultation ran
from 2 November to 13 December. The report, which indicates high public support for
the proposal, is attached at Appendix C.
5.5 Police and Fire both support the proposal and County have no objection. County did
however take the opportunity to point out that Teignbridge continues to operate the
most expensive scheme in Devon. This is because we are the only district in Devon
that continues to provide maximum 100% support to our most vulnerable households.

Executive
5 January 2021

44

5.6 No other changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme provisions are proposed.
The scheme already has in-built provision to keep in line with CPI increases where
required, primarily to ensure annual increases in social security benefit rates can be
accommodated within the existing banding levels.
5.7 Self-employed claimants who are unable to work sufficient hours to earn a wage
equivalent to the National Minimum or Living Wage as a result of Covid-19 can be
supported via our Discretionary Discou
[...]
 meeting of Full Council before 11th March of the preceding financial
year. Importantly, for operational reasons the scheme needs to be approved by
Council at its meeting on 14 January 2021.
6.4 Due regard must be given to any equality impacts before making any changes to the
Council Tax Reduction scheme and Members attention is drawn to the Business
Impact Assessment available at Appendix B which should be read before any decision
is made. The proposed change does not have a disproportionate impact on
individuals or groups who share protected characteristics and therefore any impact on
these individuals or groups is considered low.

Executive
5 January 2021

45

6.5 Risks - Since the introduction of Council Tax Reduction schemes there have been a
number of legal challenges against other local schemes. Most of these challenges
have been in relation to the consultation undertaken when changes were made to
schemes. We have carried out a robust consultation process, engaging with Council
Tax Reduction claimants, council tax payers, and community and voluntary sector
over the recommended 6 week consultation period and consider the prospect of
challenge to be low risk.
6.6 Environmental/Climate Change Impact – The proposed change has no impact on
environmental or climate change issues.
7

OPTIONS

7.1 The scheme could be carried forward unchanged into 2021-22. However, not
changing the scheme in the way proposed would undermine the purpose of
increases in other welfare benefits. This would result in a case of giving with one
hand and taking away with the other – an unintended consequence of the original
uplift in benefits.
7.2 Incorporating the proposed change into the scheme will allow the uplift in benefits to
serve its intended purpose without having a negative impact on Council Tax
Reduction. This will preserve entitlement at current levels, avoiding any increase in
council tax liability for our low income households.
8 CONCLUSION
The proposed change to the Council T
[...]

can be made by the Council Taxpayer, their advocate/appointee or a recognised third
party authorised to act on their behalf. Where the application is on the grounds of
financial hardship a standard form is available which can be obtained via the
telephone, in person at one of TDC’s offices or on TDC’s website.

4.2

The application should normally relate to the current Council Tax year, unless the
Council Taxpayer has only recently received a bill following a retrospective change to a
previous year.

4.3

When an application is received, recovery action will be suspended until a decision has
been notified to the applicant.

4.4

The Council Taxpayer will need to provide:





The period and amount of reduction being sought.
Reasons why a discretionary reduction should be given, and how this meets our
policy.
What action(s) the applicant has taken to alleviate the situation
Any other information that might reasonably be requested by TDC to support an
application

Amount of Award and notification
4.5

Both the amount and the duration of the award are determined at the discretion of
TDC, and will be done so on the basis of the evidence supplied and the circumstances
of the claim.

Page 7 of 17

53

4.6

The Revenue Manager or the Revenue, Benefits and Fraud Manager will normally
determine Discretionary Discount applications. However, where any individual award
exceeds £2,000 the decision will be made in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

4.7

S13A(1)(c) Local Government Finance Act also empowers billing authorities to
determine a class of council tax payer to whom a discount will be awarded. Should the
need arise to consider creating specific classes of discount and the total value of such
cases is likely to be less than £50,000 the decision will be taken by the Leader of the
Council. Where the value is expected to exceed £50,000 the request will be referred to
the Executive for consideration.

4.8

Successful applicants will be notified in writing of the amount
[...]
this policy will be made
available for inspection and will be published on TDC’s website.

Page 13 of 17

59

10. Related policies



Discretionary Housing Payments policy.
Council Tax Reduction Scheme Policy.

11. Legislation


Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended.

12. Policy date for review and responsible officer
12.1

This policy will be reviewed by the Revenue, Benefits and Fraud Manager periodically
but no later than 2023.

Page 14 of 17

60

APPENDIX A
Covid-19 Hardship Fund
13. General Explanation
13.1

As part of its response to Covid-19, the Government announced in the Budget on 11th
March 2020 that it would provide local authorities in England with £500 million of new
grant funding to support economically vulnerable people and households in their local
area.

13.2

The expectation is that the majority of the hardship fund will be used to provide council
tax relief, alongside existing local council tax support schemes (also known as council
tax reduction schemes).

13.3

The Government’s strong expectation is that billing authorities will provide all recipients
of working age local council tax reduction, during the financial year 2020-21, with a
further reduction in their annual council tax bill of £150, using their discretionary
powers under S13A (1) (c) Local Government Finance Act 1992 to reduce the liability
of council tax payers outside of their formal local council tax reduction scheme design.

13.4

Where a taxpayer’s liability for 2020-21 is, following the application of council tax
reduction, less than £150, then their liability would be reduced to nil. Where a
taxpayer’s liability for 2020-21 is nil, no reduction to the council tax bill will be available.

13.5

Billing authorities may, after allocating the £150 relief in line with Government
expectations, provide such further council tax relief as they see fit.

14. The Council’s approach to awarding relief under the
Covid-19 Hardship Fund
14.1

Relief will be awarded to all claimants 
[...]
arising from Government measures to support low income
households.

Duties
Under the Equality Act 2010 s.149 the Council must annually publish what actions
we have taken in response to our 3 equality duties.
This proposal contributes to the duties in the following ways:
1) The elimination of discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other prohibited
conduct by ….....N/A

2) The advancement of equality of opportunity by ….......N/A

3) The fostering of good relations between people by …...........N/A

Managers’ evaluation

x

No major change required.



Adjustments have been made to better advance equality.



Continue despite having identified some potential for adverse impacts.
(Please detail you justification here.)



Cease the proposal. It shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination.

Sign Off

Service
Manager

BID

Date 16.12.20

Signed

Rebecca Hewitt

16/12/20

Signed

Date the BIA should be reviewed/renewed
G:\GLOBAL\BIA\BIA master form.docx

Page 7 of 7

71

Date
Annually

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix C
Teignbridge District Council - CTR Consultation
1. Background to the Consultation
1. I have read the background information about the Council Tax Reduction Scheme:
This question must be answered before you can continue.
Respons Respons
e Percent e Total
1

Yes

98.86%

173

2

No

1.14%

2

answered

175

skipped

0

Statistic
s

Minimum

1 Mean

Maximu
m

2

Varianc
e

1.0
1

Std.
Deviation

0.1
1

0.0
1

Std. Error

0.0
1

Satisfaction
Rate

1.1
4

2. Option 1 - To allow the Council to disregard any increases to the levels of welfare
benefits made by Government
2. Do you agree with this change to the scheme?
Respons Respons
e Percent e Total
1

Yes

81.54%

106

2

No

6.15%

8

3

Don't Know

12.31%

16

answered

130

skipped

45

Statistic
s

Minimum

1 Mean

1.3
1

Maximu
m

Varianc
3
e

0.4
6

Std.
Deviation

0.6
8

Std. Error

0.0
6

Satisfaction
Rate

15.3
8

3. If you disagree what alternative would you propose?
Respon

Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE
5 JANUARY 2021
Present:
Cllrs Connett (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), J Hook, Keeling, Jeffries,
MacGregor, Purser, Taylor and Wrigley

Members in Attendance:
Cllrs G Hook and Swain

Officers in Attendance:
Phil Shears, Managing Director
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services
Tracey Hooper, Revenue, Benefits & Fraud Manager
Fergus Pate, Principal Delivery Officer
Charles Acland, Self Build Project Officer
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 12 January 2021 unless
called-in or identified as urgent in the minute.
1.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 were approved as a
correct record and will be signed at the earliest convenience.

2.

NATIONAL LOCKDOWN
The Managing Director advised of the actions that the Council were taking in
response to the announcement of the National lockdown. He directed Members
and residents to the Councils website for initial inquiries and information.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

4.

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN
The Leader advised that a report on Striving for 60% Recycling for Teignbridge
would be on the agenda for Executive in March.
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

5.

INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2021/22 TO 2023/24
The Leader stated that this was the initial budget report and that in light of the
evolving position with the pandemic and the announcement of a lockdown, there
could be a requirement to review the initial budget which may result in additional
Committee meetings.
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented the report to
consider the initial financial plan proposals 2021/22 to 2023/24 to be published
for comments over the next six weeks. He thanked officers for their work to
produce a balanced budget.
The Chief Finance Officer outlined the current budget position and the savings
that would need to be found in future years. He confirmed that the New Homes
Bonus would continue for another year but there was no details of what could
replace it going forward.
The Leader brought attention to the proposed increase to car parking charges,
some extension to winter charges and the introduction of charges in some free
car parks. This proposal formed part of the public consultation process.
RECOMMENDED to Council that it approves the council tax base of 48,410 for
2021/22 at appendix 2 of the circulated report.
The vote was unanimous.

6.

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FOR 2021/22
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented the report to notify
members of a proposed change to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for
2021/22 and the supporting Discretionary Discount and Exceptional Hardship
policy.
The Revenue, Benefits and Fraud Manager highlighted the main change to the
Council Tax Reduction Scheme which was to increase flexibility to make
provision to disregard any emergency increases to the levels of welfare benefits
made by Government.
RECOMMENDED to Council that:
(1)

the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme be adopted for the year
2021/22 with the one proposed change set out in this report; and

(2)

the revised Discretionary Discount and Exceptional Hardship Scheme
(see appendix A) be adopted from 1 April 2021.

The vote was unanimous.

7.

NOTICE OF MOTION - PREFERENCE VOTING INCLUDING
PROPORTIONAL REPRESENTATION
Cllr Swain presented his Notice of Motion on Preference Voting including
proportional representation submitted to Full Council on 23 November 2020. He
commented that first pass the post was not a fair system, it was disproportionate
and that the voting age should be reduced to age 16 to improve democratic
participation and accountability.
Members supported the Notice of Motion and felt that proportional
representation and lowering the voting age to 16 would promote better
engagement with local democracy and give young people a voice.
RECOMMENDED to Council:(1)

To call upon Her Majesty's Government by writing to the Home Secretary, and
the Prime Minister urging them to:-

a. commit to changing electoral law to permit such a move.
b. Introduce such a system of voting in any reforms to local government
presented to Parliament; and
(2)

To write to Teignbridge's two MPs to ask them to call for changes in electoral
law to permit such a system and promote the matter for debate in Parliament.

The vote was unanimous.
8.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
The Executive Member for Sport, Culture and Recreation left the meeting at this
point.

9.

CUSTOM BUILD HOMES AT HOWTON FIELD, NA1
The Executive Member for Planning in presenting the report
regarding the Custom Build Homes at Howton Field proposed an
amendment to recommendation (1) that the Planning Executive
Member and Housing Executive Member also be consulted.
This was agreed by Executive.

RESOLVED that:(1) Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Place and Commercial
Services in consultation with the other members of the Officer Panel,
the Planning Executive Member and Housing Executive Member to
appoint a development partner in accordance with the tender process
addressed in this report and to complete the associated agreements;
and
(2) Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Place and Commercial
Services to make minor changes to the tender documents provided at
Appendices 2, 3 and 4 of the circulated report.

The vote was unanimous.

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.01 am.

Chair

